

**HB0740/582918/1**

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 740

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 3, strike “and Ghost Guns”; strike beginning with “prohibiting” in line 4 down through “firearm;” in line 8; in line 13, after “terms;” insert “requiring the Department of State Police to develop a certain plan and submit a certain report on or before a certain date;”; in line 16, strike “4–111 and”; and in the same line, strike “4–604” and substitute “4–603”.

On page 2, in line 3, strike “4–201(b), 4–204(a), and”; in the same, line after “(8),” insert “and”; and in the same line, strike “, and (11)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 9 on page 2 through line 19 on page 3, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, strike lines 20 and 21 in their entirety; strike line 23 in its entirety and substitute “MEANS A PERSON LICENSED BY THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES TO MANUFACTURE OR IMPORT FIREARMS.”; and in lines 22 and 24, strike “(I)” and “(J)”, respectively, and substitute “(H)” and “(I)”, respectively.

On page 5, in line 3, strike “GUN” and substitute “FIREARM”; in the same line, after “MANUFACTURER” insert “OR IMPORTER”; and strike in their entirety lines 7 through 13, inclusive.

On page 6, strike in their entirety lines 16 and 17 and substitute:

(Over)

**HB0740/582918/1 House Judiciary Committee**  
**Amendments to HB 740**  
**Page 2 of 2**

“SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before September 30, 2019, the Department of State Police shall develop a plan for a system in the State for the registration of firearms not imprinted with a serial number issued by a federally licensed firearms manufacturer or importer and submit a report describing the system, as well as a cost estimate for the implementation and ongoing operation of the system, to the House Judiciary Committee and the Senate Judicial Proceedings Committee, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article.”;

in line 18, strike “2.” and substitute “3.”; and in line 19, strike “October” and substitute “July”.